representing in aggregate over 0.1% of the Shares in issue; and (ii) having an

aggregate value, based on the closing price of the Shares at the date of the 2016 Grant,

in excess of HK$5,000,000, falls within the ambit of Rule 17.04(1) of the Listing

Rules. The grant of share options to each of Mr. AN and Ms. LI is therefore subject to

independent shareholders’ approval.

Shareholding structure

The following table illustrates changes in the shareholdings of Mr. AN and his

associates in the issued share capital of the Company upon exercise in full of the share

options granted to Mr. AN.  As at 31 March 2016, Mr. AN held 10,000,000 share

options of the 2014 Grant.  On 1 April 2016, after the cancellation of 4,000,000

unvested share options of the 2014 Grant, and the grant of 4,000,000 share options of

the 2016 Grant (subject to approval at the AGM), Mr. AN holds 6,000,000 vested

share options of the 2014 Grant and 4,000,000 unvested share options of the 2016

Grant.

 As at 1 April 2016

Upon exercise in full of the

share options granted (subject

to approval at the AGM)

 No. of Shares

Approximate

percentage

shareholdings

(%) No. of Shares

Approximate

percentage

shareholdings

(%)

Mr. AN 8,565,817 0.87% 18,565,817 1.75%

Central Success (Note 1) 196,200,000 19.85% 196,200,000 18.46%

Total shareholding of Mr. AN and

his associates

204,765,817

20.72%

214,765,817

20.21%

Other shareholders 783,490,183 79.28% 847,846,183 79.79%

Total 988,256,000 100.00% 1,062,612,000 100.00%

Note:

1) Central Success Developments Limited (“Central Success”) is wholly owned by Mr. AN.

2) Mr. AN, Ms. LI and Mr. YOUNG Wai Po (“Mr. YOUNG”, a former non-executive Director) have a voting

arrangement that Mr. YOUNG and Ms. LI shall exercise their shareholders’ right to vote and will continue to

vote pursuant to the opinion of Mr. AN according to the acting in concert agreement entered into on 1

January 2002 and the acting in concert confirmation executed on 11 March 2013 between them.

The following table illustrates changes in the shareholdings of Ms. LI and her

associates in the issued share capital of the Company upon exercise in full of the share

options granted to Ms. LI.  As at 31 March 2016, Ms. LI held 10,000,000 share

options of the 2014 Grant.  On 1 April 2016, after the cancellation of 4,000,000

unvested share options of the 2014 Grant, and the grant of 4,000,000 share options of

the 2016 Grant (subject to approval at the AGM), Ms. LI holds 6,000,000 vested share

options of the 2014 Grant and 4,000,000 unvested share options of the 2016 Grant.

 As at 1 April 2016

Upon exercise in full of the

share options granted (subject

to approval at the AGM)

 No. of Shares

Approximate

percentage

shareholdings

(%) No. of Shares

Approximate

percentage

shareholdings

(%)

Ms. LI 5,720,261 0.58% 15,720,261 1.48%

Double Grace (Note 1) 122,132,000 12.36% 122,132,000 11.49%

Total shareholding of Ms. LI and

her associates

127,852,261

12.94%

137,852,261

12.97%

Other shareholders 860,403,739 87.06% 924,759,739 87.03%

Total 988,256,000 100.00% 1,062,612,000 100.00%

Note:

1) Double Grace International Limited (“Double Grace”) is wholly owned by Ms. LI.

2) Mr. AN, Ms. LI and Mr. YOUNG have a voting arrangement that Mr. YOUNG and Ms. LI shall exercise their

shareholders’ right to vote and will continue to vote pursuant to the opinion of Mr. AN according to the acting

in concert agreement entered into on 1 January 2002 and the acting in concert confirmation executed on 11

March 2013 between them.

General

The 2016 Grant of share options to each of Mr. AN and Ms. LI is conditional upon

independent shareholders’ approval to be obtained at the forthcoming AGM.  Mr. AN